

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CONFERENCE OF STATE BANK SUPERVISORS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	C.A. No. 1:18-CV-02449 (DLF)
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER)	
OF THE CURRENCY,)	ORAL ARGUMENT
)	REQUESTED
and)	
)	
JOSEPH M. OTTING,)	
COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION AND FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

Jennifer Ancona Semko (Bar No. 481119)
Steven M. Chasin (Bar No. 495853)
Graham Cronogue (Bar No. 104436)
BAKER & McKENZIE LLP
815 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: +1 202 835-4250
Fax: +1 202 416-7055
jennifer.semko@bakermckenzie.com
steven.chasin@bakermckenzie.com
graham.cronogue@bakermckenzie.com

John Gorman
Margaret Liu
Michael Townsley
CONFERENCE OF STATE BANK
SUPERVISORS
1129 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: +1 202 296-2840
bgorman@csbs.org
mliu@csbs.org
mtownsley@csbs.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

LAW AND ARGUMENT 11

I. CSBS's PROCEDURAL INJURY CLAIM (COUNT III) IS IRREFUTABLY RIPE. 11

II. CSBS'S STATE MEMBERS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED STANDING, AND OCC'S ACTIONS SINCE THE COURT'S PRIOR RULING ESTABLISH THAT THE REMAINING COUNTS ARE RIPE FOR REVIEW. 11

A. OCC's claim preclusion argument is meritless in light of its decision to issue Nonbank Charters and its extensive activities toward issuing such charters. 11

B. CSBS establishes standing based on its actual and imminent harm. 12

C. This Dispute is Presumptively Ripe for Judicial Review, and OCC Has Not Overcome That Presumption. 17

D. Alternatively, Before Ruling on OCC's 12(b)(1) Motion, CSBS is Entitled to Jurisdictional Discovery and Amendment of its Complaint. 19

III. OCC'S NONBANK CHARTER PROGRAM IS FINAL AGENCY ACTION FOR PURPOSES OF COUNT IV. 20

IV. CSBS'S CHALLENGE TO SECTION 5.20(e)(1) IS TIMELY 22

A. CSBS's Challenge is Not Time-Barred Because the Nonbank Charter Program Necessarily Relies upon Section 5.20(e)(1) for its Legal Validity. 22

B. Because OCC Revisited Section 5.20(e)(1) Within the Statutory Period, CSBS's Claims Are Timely Under the "Reopening" Doctrine. 23

C. CSBS's Challenge is also Timely Under the Constructive Reopening Doctrine. 24

D. CSBS Could File a Petition for Amendment/Rescission of Section 5.20(e)(1). 25

V. OCC's STATUTORY INTERPRETATIONS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO *CHEVRON* DEFERENCE BECAUSE THEY HINGE UPON THE INTERPRETATION OF STATUTES OVER WHICH IT LACKS EXCLUSIVE AUTHORITY. 25

VI. THE TERM "BUSINESS OF BANKING" IS NOT AMBIGUOUS IN THE CONTEXT OF THIS CASE 27

A. In Determining Ambiguity, the Court Must Look Beyond the NBA. 27

B. The Statutory Context of the NBA—including the Interplay Between the NBA, FRA, FDIA and BHCA—Reflects Congress's Intent that a National Bank Must Engage in Deposit Taking to Carry on the "Business of Banking." 28

1. Pursuant to the NBA, FDIA, and FRA, to be lawfully entitled to commence the “business of banking,” a national bank must be “engaged in the business of receiving deposits.”30

2. The “business of banking” must be interpreted consistently with the BHCA definition of a “bank,” which encompasses only deposit-taking institutions.33

VII. COURTS HAVE REPEATEDLY STRUCK DOWN OCC’S ATTEMPTS TO CHARTER ENTITIES THAT WOULD NOT CARRY ON THE “BUSINESS OF BANKING,” AND OCC HAS BEEN REQUIRED TO OBTAIN SPECIFIC CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY BEFORE DOING SO.36

A. OCC’s Effort to Charter National Trust Companies Not Engaged in the “Business of Banking” Was Rejected by a Federal Court, and OCC Could Not Grant This Type of Charter Until Specific Authority Was Granted in an NBA Amendment.36

B. OCC’s Power to Charter Banker’s Banks, Another Special-Purpose National Bank, Derives From Specific Statutory Authority.....38

C. A Federal Court and Congress Have Both Rejected OCC’s Prior Efforts to Issue National Charters to “Nonbank Banks.”38

D. *ICBA v. FRB* Undermines, Rather than Supports, OCC's Promulgation of Section 5.20(e)(1) and the Nonbank Charter Program.41

E. *Nationsbank* and Similar Cases are Inapplicable Because They Address the *Outer* Limits of the Business of Banking, Not the *Inner* Limits.42

VIII. OCC UNREASONABLY EQUATES THE “BUSINESS OF BANKING” WITH THE DEFINITION OF “BRANCH.”44

A. Conflating a “national bank” with a “branch” of a national bank ignores the plain statutory language of the NBA.45

B. OCC’s interpretation expands its power through statutes designed to limit it.46

C. *Clarke v. Securities Industry Association* undermines OCC’s position.....47

IX. OCC HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED A "CLEAR INDICATION" THAT IT HAS AUTHORITY TO PREEMPT STATE LAW BY ISSUING NATIONAL BANK CHARTERS TO NON-DEPOSITORY INSTITUTIONS, AND CSBS'S TENTH AMENDMENT CLAIM THEREFORE SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED.....50

X. THE NONBANK CHARTER PROGRAM IS AN UNLAWFUL PREEMPTION DETERMINATION (AND OCC'S ASSERTIONS TO THE CONTRARY ARE ENTITLED TO *SKIDMORE* DEFERENCE AT BEST).53

CONCLUSION.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009).....	29
<i>Adamski v. McHugh</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99980 (D.D.C. July 31, 2015).....	22
<i>All Am. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 867 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12, 15, 55
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Clarke</i> 743 F. Supp. 491 (W.D. Tex. 1989).....	45
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Clarke</i> , 865 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	35, 48, 49, 50
<i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2012).....	11
<i>Arnold Tours Inc. v. Camp</i> , 472 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1972).....	45
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F. 3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13, 15
<i>Atwater v. D.C. Dep’t of Consum. & Reg. Affairs</i> , 566 A.2d 462 (D.C. 1989)	45
<i>Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Financial Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	41
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	28, 30
<i>Calderon v. Berryhill</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 759 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2019).....	19
<i>California Bank v. Kennedy</i> , 167 U.S. 362 (1897).....	28

Casden v. Burns,
306 Fed. Appx. 966 (6th Cir. Jan. 16, 2009) 19

Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA,
493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 18

Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA,
801 F.2d 430 (DC Cir. 1986)..... 17

CITA-Wireless Ass’n v. FCC,
466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 23, 24

Citicorp,
67 Fed. Res. Bull. 181 (1981)..... 42

City of Dania Beach, Fla. v. FAA,
485 F. 3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 21

Clark v. Suarez Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 28

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987).....*passim*

Colo. Nat’l Bank v. Bedford,
310 U.S. 41 (1940)..... 30

Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. EPA,
139 F. 3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 23

Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency,
No. 1:17-cv-0763-DLF*passim*

CSBS v. Conover,
710 F.2d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 51, 53

CSBS v. Lord,
532 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1982)..... 13

Davis v. Fed. Electron Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 14

Dep’t of Banking & Consumer Fin. v. Clarke,
809 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1987) 50

Empire Health Found. v. Burwell,
209 F. Supp. 3d 261 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 21

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)..... 26, 30, 33

ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri,
484 U.S. 495 (1988)..... 29

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....*passim*

First Nat’l Bank of Logan v. Walker Bank & Trust Co.,
385 U.S. 252 (1966)..... 28, 48

First Nat’l Bank v. Missouri,
263 U.S. 640 (1924)..... 47

Frank LLP v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
288 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 15, 16

Friedman v. FAA,
841 F. 3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 21

Garrelts v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
943 F. Supp. 1023 (N.D. Iowa 1996)..... 51

Grant Thornton, LLP v. Office of Comptroller,
514 F.3d 1328 (2008)..... 26

Hopkins Fed. Sav. & Loan Asso. v. Cleary,
296 U.S. 315 (1935)..... 53

Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Conover,
1985 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22529 (M.D. Fla. 1985).....*passim*

Indep. Cmty. Bankers Assoc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,
820 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 41, 42

Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke,
211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 29, 30, 45

Independent Bankers Asso. v. Smith,
534 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 46

Independent Ins. Agents of Am. v. Ludwig,
997 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 35

Jeong Seon Han v. Lynch,
223 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 19

Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. DOI,
88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 24

Kravitz v. United States,
336 F. Supp. 3d 545 (D. Md. 2018)..... 15

Leonardi v. Chase Nat’l Bank,
81 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1936)..... 47

Long Term Care Pharm. Alliance v. Leavitt,
530 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 19

Lowry National Bank,
29 Op. Att’y Gen. 81 (1911)..... 32, 47, 49

M&M Leasing Corp. v. Seattle First Nat’l Bank,
563 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1977) 45

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 16

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 27

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F. 3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 22

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,
471 U.S. 724 (1985)..... 52

Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC,
789 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. DOI,
134 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 24

Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 25

Nat’l Ass’n of Greeting Card Pub. v. USPS,
607 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 23

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 26, 35

Nationsbank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.,
513 U.S. 251 (1995)..... 43, 44

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Environmental Protection Agency,
513 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 23

New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995)..... 51

New York v. FCC,
486 U.S. 57 (1988)..... 52

New York v. FERC,
535 U.S. 1 (2002)..... 51, 52

New York v. U.S. Department of Commerce,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6954 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2019)..... 14, 15, 55

NLRB Union v. FLRA,
834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 23

Olson v. U.S.,
953 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 22

Oulton v. German Sav. & Loan,
84 U.S. 109 (1872)..... 41

Owens v. Sudan,
No. 14-5105, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 13695 (D.C. Cir. July 28, 2017)..... 22

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6161 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2019)..... 16, 17

Peterson v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.,
75 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 13

Pineland State Bank v. Proposed First Nat’l Bank,
335 F. Supp. 1376 (D.N.J. 1971)..... 47

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279. (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 16

Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Com.,
901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 23, 25

Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dept. of Labor,
824 F. 3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 21

Sabre, Inc. v. DOT,
429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 18

Scahill v. District of Columbia,
909 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 11, 14, 19, 20

Selden v. Equitable Tr. Co.,
94 U.S. 419 (1876)..... 41

Sierra Club v. EPA,
551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 24, 25, 28

Sierra Club v. Jewell,
764 F. 3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 15, 16, 24

<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	54, 56
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	51, 52
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	29, 30
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961).....	52
<i>Vullo v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency</i> , No. 17-cv-03574-NRB (S.D.N.Y.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warren v. Shook</i> , 91 U.S. 704 (1875).....	41
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	53
<i>Weaver v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 744 F. 3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	30
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 21.....	28, 31
12 U.S.C. § 22.....	37, 50
12 U.S.C. § 24.....	31, 34, 37, 44
12 U.S.C. § 25b.....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 27.....	32, 37, 38
12 U.S.C. § 35.....	31
12 U.S.C. § 36.....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 43.....	54, 56

12 U.S.C. § 93a.....	27, 48
12 U.S.C. § 222.....	31, 32, 33
12 U.S.C. § 378.....	34
12 U.S.C. § 484.....	3, 8
12 U.S.C. § 1813.....	33
12 U.S.C. § 1815.....	31, 32, 33
12 U.S.C. § 1828.....	33
12 U.S.C. § 1841.....	34, 35, 40
12 U.S.C. § 1842.....	34
12 U.S.C. § 1843.....	34, 35
28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	22
S.A.F.E. Mortgage Licensing Act, Pub. L. 110–289, §1501 <i>et. seq.</i> , 122 Stat. 2810 (2008)(12 U.S.C. § 5101 <i>et. seq.</i>).....	52
Other Authorities	
12 C.F.R. 5.4.....	7
12 C.F.R. 5.20.....	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. 5.24.....	31
12 C.F.R. 303.14.....	31
12 C.F.R. 7.4000.....	3
12 C.F.R. 7.4007.....	3, 4
12 C.F.R. 7.4008.....	3, 4, 56
<i>Economic Growth and Regulatory Paperwork Reduction Act: Hearing on S. 650 Before the S. Comm. on Banking, 104th</i>	33
Symons, Edward L. Jr., <i>The “Business of Banking” in Historical Perspective</i> , 51 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 676, 718 (1983).....	35
